618 010

618 016
618 021
618 026

618 031
618 036

618 041

618 046

618 061

618 056

&18 081

€18 066

g18 071

618 076

618 O0BE

618 086

618 091

G138 09g

618 101

618 116

Chapter 618
1987 REPLACEMENT PART

Weights and Measures

DEFINITIONS

Defimitions

GENERAL PROVISIONS
Pohicy
Duties of director

Delegation of daties and pewers of depart-
ment and director

Rulemsaking authority

Eatabhishing weights and measures gystem,
nse of federal aystem

Standards for weights and measures sys-
tem, security of state primary standard

Secondary standards, verification
AcCUracy

of

Specifications and tolerances of commer-
cial weights and measures, consideration of
federal requirements; status of noncon-
forming weights and measures

Testing and mspecting weights and meas-
ures offered for sale or used commerecially

Testing weights and measures at mmstitu-
tions supported by state funds

Department to mvestigate weights and
measures law violations

Inspecticn and investigation authority of
department, written notices for minor vio-
lations

Approving use of weights and measures,
use of certain terms describing condition of
equipment, se1zure and destruction of non-
conforming equipment

Owners of weights and measures required
to correct deficiencies, reexamination of
meorrect welghts and measures prior to use

Orders restrichng distribution of weights

and measures, violaling terms of orders
prohibited

Security seal to be attached to weights and
measures devices

Prohibited acts mvolving commercial
weilghts and messures

Evidentiary presumptions regarding

welghts and measures law

Voluntary mspection of weighing or mea-
suring mstruments, fees

LICENSING OF COMMERCIALLY OPERATED
WEIGHIN{: OR MEASURING INSTRUMENTS

618 121

618 126
618 131

License required for commerecially oper-
ated weighing or measormg mstrument,
gcope of license

Exemptions from heensing requirement

Weights and measures licenses in addition
to other licenses, effect of conflicting laws

€18 136

618.141%
418 144

618 151

618 156

618,161

Establishing license fees, renewals, disposi-
tion of fees

Maximum heenge fees

Term of Licenses, suspension and revocation
of heenses

Commercial use of unlicensed weighing or
measurigg inatFument prohabited

Formas, certificates and identification tags,
license appheation forms

Notice of violation to owner or operator of
unhcensed welghing or measuring 1nstru-
ment; taggmg or sealimg instruments to pre-
vent unauthorized use

COMMODITY SALES REGULATIONS

618 201

618,206

618 211

618 216
618 221

618 226

618 231

618.236

618.241

€18 246

Department to weigh or measure packaged
commodities; distribution of commodities
ordered withheld from sale prohibited
Manner of sellmg commodities, exemptiong
Labehng of packaged commodities, use of
labeling terms restricted; scope of rules
Cost per umt labeling requirements

Restriction on manner of packaging com-
maodities, fill of container reguirements
Commodity price and quantity advertising
requirements, restriction on use of certain
advertsing terms

“Weight” defined, construction of term 1n
sales transsctions

Price misrepresentalion
expressing fractional prices

prohibited,

Written invoice of certam commedity sales
required ~~=tents of writing

Sale by wewght required for certain food
preducts, labeling requirements

LICENSING LAW ENFORCEMENT

818,401
4918 409

618 411

618 418
618 421

618 426
618 431
618 438
618 441
618 448

618 4561
618 466

937

Definitions for QRS 618,401 {¢ §18.468

Citations for enforcement of weights and
measures licensing lawa; delegatian of
authority of director

Effect of other laws on prosecutions under
ORS 618.4v1 {0 818,466

Inspector's authority to 1ssue citation

Citation for violation of welghts and meas-
ures heensing laws, form

Privaie person may commence action
Contents of summons

Contents of complaint

Dehvery of summons and complaint

Appearance of person cited; return of sum-
mons and bail 1n heu of appearance

Effect of written statement of person ¢ited
Hearing on request of person cited, notice



FOOD AND OTHER COMMODITIES

618 461 Hearing for citation after first conviction,
judgment, post-judgment procedure, dis-
position of fines, appropriation of funds

618 4868 Warrant of arrest when person cited fails to
comply, warrant not to be 1ssued later than

60 days after forfeiture of security

SECURITY SEAL ENFORCEMENT

618 501 Definitions for ORS 618 501 to 618 551

618 508 En)oining security seal violations, notice to
defendant, voluntary comphance, tempao-
rary order; attorney fees and costs

618.511 Remedial power of court

618 516 Civil action by private party, damages,

attorney fees and costs, effect of prior
mjunction, time for commencing action

618 521 Investigative demand, petition to modify

618.526 Method of serving investigative demand

818 531 Effect of failure to obey investigative
demand

618 536 Civil penalties

618 541 Loss of heense by person violating mnjunc-
tion

618 546 Reports by district attorney to Atlorney
General, fihing of voluntary complhiances

618 561 Remedies supplementary to existing stat-

utory or common law remedies

PENALTIES
618 991 Penalties

CROSS REFERENCES

Adnumstrative procedures and rules of state agencies, 183 310
to 183 550

Bread standard of werght, 625 200
Grades and standards, fixing, 632 900 to 632 980

Labelhing requirements as to weight or measure of meat or
meat products, 619 066

Legislative review of need for agency, 182 615

Prohibitions against altering or removing seal, sign, stamp or
similar object used by department, agawnst selling prod-
ucts from used contawners bearing such markings and
apainst reusing, mmitating or counterfeiting markings
used by department, 561 220, 561 230

Utility product or service, standards and tests, 757 250 to
757 255

Weighing 1nspection and grading of grawn and other com-
modities, 586 570 to 586 680

. 618.501
Junsdiction over prosecutions, 561 280
618 506
Railroad track scales, inspection and sealing, 761 330, 761 340

938



WEIGHTS AND MEASURES

618.016

DEFINITTONS

618.010 Defintions. As used m this
chapter, unless the context requires otherwise

(1) “Advertising” or “advertisement” means
any public notice or announcement of com-
modities for sale, services to be performed, equip-
ment or facilities for hire, or any other thing
offered to the public, via publishing or broadcast-
g media or by signs, banners, posters, handhils,
labels or similar dewvices, for the purpose of induc-
ing, directly or indirectly, the purchase or use of
such commodities, services, equipment or facil-
ties

(2) “Commercial” or “commercially used”
means any application or use 1 connection wrth
or related to transactions i which, i exchange
for commodities received or services rendered,
consuderation 1s given in terms of currency, nego-
tiable instruments, credit, merchandise or any
other thing of value

{3) “Commodity” means any merchandise,
product or substance produced or distmbuted for
sale to, ot use by, others

(4) “Commodity 1in bulk form” means any
quantity of a commodity that 13 not a commodity
1in package form

{5) “Commeodity i package form” means any
quantity of a commodity put up or packaged m
any manner in advanee of sale, 1n umts sutable
for either wholesale or retail sale by weight,
volume, measure or count, exclusive, however, of
any auxihiary shipping contamer nclosing pack-
ages that mdividually conform to the require-
ments of ORS 618 010 to 618 248 An indrvidual
item or lot of any commaodrty not 1n package form
as defined m thas subseetion, but on which there
1s marked a selhing price bazed on an established
price per umt of weght or of measure, 15 a
commodhty m package form

{6) “Department” means the State Depart-
ment of Agriculture

{7y “Dhrector” means the Director of Agri-
culture

(8) “Inspector” means any state officer or
emplove designated by the director as a super-
vigor of, or an inspector of, weights and measures

{9) “Intrastate commerce” means any and all
commerce or trade begun, carried on and com-
pleted wholly within the limits of this state

(10) “Introduced mmto ntrastate commerce”
means the time and place at which the first sale
and dehvery of a commodity 18 made within this

state, the delivery bemg made either directly to
the purchaser or to a common carrier for ship-
ment to the purchaser

(11) “Laquid-fuel measuring device” means
any meter, pump, tank, gage or apparatus used for
volumetrically determining the quantity of any
mternal combustion engine fuel, liquefied
petroleum gas or low-viscosity heating o1l

{12) “National Bureau of Standards™ means
the National Bureau of Standards of the Depart-
ment of Commerce of the Umted States

{13} “Person” has the meaning for that term
provided in ORS 174 100

(14) “Remote readout” means any console,
cabinet, panel or imstrument connected to or
associated with a weighing or measuring device
which indicates, displays or prints wvalues of
welght or measure at a location physically sepa-
rate from the weighing or measuring device

(15) “Sale” and “sell” include barter and
exchange

(18) “Security seal” means a lead-and-wire
seal, or similar nonreusable closure, attached to a
welghing or measuring istrument or device for
protection agamst undetectable access, removal,
adjustment or unauthorized use

{17) “Vehicle” means any wheeled con-
vevance m, upon or by which any property,
hvestock or commaodity 18 or may be transported
or drawn, but does not mclude railroad rolling
stock

{18) “Weighing device” means any scale, bal-
ance or apparatus used for gravimetrically deter-
mimng the quantity of any commodity on a
discrete or continuous basis

(18) “Weights and measures” means all
weights and measures, instruments and devices of
every kind for weighing and measuring, and any
apphances and accessories associated with any or
all such mstruments and devices However,
“weights and measures” does not include meters
for the measurement of electricity, gas or water
when operated 1n a system of a public utility, as
that term 13 defined 1n ORS 757 005 None of the
provisions of ORS 618 010 to £18 246 apply to
such public utility meters or to any associated
applhiances or accessories [Amended by 1973 ¢ 283 §1,
1975 ¢ 615 §1, 1977 ¢ 132 §3]

GENERAL PROVISIONS

618.016 Policy. It 13 the express tntent
and purpose of ORS 618010 to 618 246 and
818 991 to establish statutory authority for the
administration, regulation and enforcement of
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weights and measures requirements generally
within this state The objectives of state supervi-
sion of weights and measures under ORS 618 010
to 618 246 and 618 991 include the following

{1} Assurmg that weights and measures 1n
commercial service within the state are suitable
for their intended use, properly nstalled, accu-
rate and are so mamntained by their owner or user

(2) Preventing unfair dealing by weight or
measure In any commodity or service advertised,
packaged, sold or purchased within this state

(3) Making available to ail users of physical
standards or weighing and measuring equipment
the precision cahibration and related metrological
certification capabilities of the weights and meas-
ures facilities of the department

(4) Promoting uniformaty, to the extent such
conformance 18 practicable and desirable,
between weights and measures requirements of
this state and those of other states and federal
agencies

(5) Encouraging desirable economic growth
while protecting the consumer through the adop-
tion by rule of weights and measures require-
ments as necessary to ensure equity among
buyers and sellers [1973 ¢ 293 §3}

618.021 Duties of director. The director
shall

(1) Maintain custody of the state standards
of weight and measure and of the other standards
and equipment provided for by ORS 618 010 to
618 246 and 618 991,

{2) Keep accurate records of all standards and
equipment,

(3) Exercise general supervision over the
welghts and measures sold or offered for sale or in
use 1 this state, and

(4) Report to the Governor annually, and at
such other times as the Governor may require, on
all of the activities of the director in carrying out
ORS618010t0618 246 and 618 991 [1973 ¢ 293 §3]

618.026 Delegation of duties and
powers of department and director. Except
for rule making, the duties and powers of the
department and the director pursuant to ORS
618 010 to 618 246 and 618 991 may be delegated
at the discretion of the director [1973 ¢ 293 §14)

618.031 Rulemaking authority., (i)
The department 1s authorized to make any rules
necessary to carry out ORS 618 010 to 618 246,
but in making such rules the department shall
consider so far as 1s practicable and desirable the
requirements established by other states and by
authority of the United States Such rules shall

govern the use or application of weights and
measures and weights and measures transactions
1n this state

(2) Such rules may

(a) Establish standards of net weight, meas-
ure or count, and reasonable standards of fill for
any commodity 1n package form,

{(b) Establish procedures governing the tech-
mcal and reporting activities to be followed, and
prescnbe report and record forms and marks of
approval and rejection to be used by mspectors of
weights and measures in the discharge of therr
duties,

(c) Prescnbe exemptions for weights and
measures from the sealing, labeling or marking
requirements of ORS 618 010 to 618 246,

{d) Estabhish procedures governing the vol-
untary registration of commercial weighing and
measuring device servicemen and service agen-
cies,

(e} Establish schedules of fees for licensing
commercial weighing and measuring devices and
for testing or certification,

{f) Prescribe specifications relating to the
advertising, labeling, dispensing and selling of
commodities 1n bulk form to or by retail outlets
reasonably necessary for the protection of pur-
chasers thereof,

(g) Establhish guidelines to assure that
amounts of commodities or services sold or
offered for sale are represented accurately and
informatively to all interested parties, and

(h} Prescribe specifications, tolerances and
other technical requirements for weights and
measures so as to elimiate from use, weights and
measures

(A) That are not accurate,

(B) That are of such construction that they
are faulty, in that they are not reasonably perma-
nent 1n their adjustment or will not repeat their
indications correctly, or

{C) That facihtate the perpetration of deceit
or misrepresentation

{3) Nothing 1n subsection (2) of this section
15 intended to limit the authorty of the depart-
ment to make any other rules necessary to carry
out ORS 618 010 to 618 246 {1973 ¢ 293 §6, 1975 ¢ 615
§2 1977 ¢ 132 §4]

618.036 Establishing weights and
measures system; use of federal system.
The department may utilize, for all commercial
purposes 1n this state, either that system of
weights and measures customarly used 1n the
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618.066

United States or the metric system of weights and
measures In prescribing the basic units of weight
and measure, tables of weight and measure,
weight and measure equivalents, specifications,
tolerances and other technical requirements for
commercial weighing and measuring devices, the
department shall recognize those published by
the National Bureau of Standards, and they shall
be applicahle to weighing and measuring equip-
ment and transactions in thas state {1973 ¢ 293 §15}

618.041 Standards for weights and
measures system; security of state primary
standard. (1) Standards of weight and measure
that are traceable to the United States prototype
standards and that are supphed by the Federal
Government or that are otherwise approved as
being satisfactory by the National Bureau of
Standards shall be the state’s primary standards
of weight and measure

(2} The state primary standards shall be kept
mn a safe and sutable place in the metrology
lahoratory of the office of weights and measures,
and shall not be removed from the laboratory
except for repairs or for cahbration as may be
prescribed by the National Bureau of Standards
[1973 ¢ 293 §16}

618.046 Secondary standards; ver-
ification of accuracy. The state shall supply
secondary standards and such other equipment as
18 necessary to carry out ORS 618 010 to 618 246
and 618 991 Such standards shall be verified, by
comparison with the state prumary standards
prescribed 1In ORS 618 041, upon their 1mtial
receipt and thereafter as often as the department
considers necessary [1973 ¢ 293 §17)

618 050 [Repealed by 1973 ¢ 293 §551

618.051 Specifications and tolerances
of commercial weights and measures; con-
sideration of federal requirements; status
of nonconforming weights and measures.

The department by rule shall prescribe the spec-
ifications, tolerances and other technical require-
ments apphcable to commercial weights and
measures within this state In so doing the
department shall take cogmzance of those uni-
form requirements recommended by the National
Bureau of Standards and published in appropn-
ate National Bureau of Standards handbooks and
supplements thereto For the purposes of ORS
618010 to 618246 and 618991, weights and
measures are correct when 1n conformance with
all applicable sections of ORS 618 010 to 618 246
and 618991 and rules promulgated pursuant
thereto All other weights and measures are incor-
rect [1973 ¢ 293 §18]

618.0566 Testing and inspecting
weights and measures offered for sale or

used commercially, The department may
wnspect and test, to ascertain 1if they are correct,
all weights and measures sold, offered or exposed
for, sale The department may, as often as 1t
considers necessary, cause to be inspected and
tested, to ascertam if they are correct, all weights
and measures commercially used

(1} In determining the weight, measurement
or count of commodities or things sold, offered or
exposed for sale, on the basis of weight, measure
or count, or

{2) In computing the basic charge or payment
for services rendered on the basis of weight,
measure or count However, the department by
rule may provide for tests to be made on represen-
tative samples of such devices The lots of which
samples are representative shall be held to be
correct or incorrect upon the basis of the results
of the inspection and tests on such samples, or

(3) In determining quantities or amounts
when a charge 158 made for such determination
However, 1n the case of single-service devices
designed to be used commercially only once and
to be then discarded, or devices umformly mass-
produced, as by means of a mold or die, and not
susceptible of individual adjustment, the inspec-
tion and testing of each individual device 18 not
required and the inspecting and testing require-
ments of this section will be satisfied when
inspections and tests are made on representative
samples of such devices The lots of which sam-
ples are representative shall be held to be correct
or mcorrect upon the basis of the results of the
inspections and tests on such samples [1973 ¢ 293
§8, 1977 ¢ 132 §5]

618.060 [Repealed by 1973 ¢ 293 §55]

618.081 Testing weights and measures
at institutions supported by state funds.
The department shall, from time to time, test all
weights and measures used n checking the
receipt or disbursement of supphes in every
mstitution for the maintenance of which moneys
are appropriated by the Legislative Assembly,
and report its findings 1 writing to the super-
visory board or to the executiwve officer of the
institution concerned [1973 ¢ 293 §7]

618 085 [Formerly 618 750, repealed by 1973 ¢ 293
§53]

618.066 Department to investigate
weights and measures law violations. The
department shall investigate complaints made to
1t concerning viclations of ORS 618 010 to
618 246 and 618 991 and, upon its own mitiative,
shall conduct such investigations as 1t considers
appropnate to develop information relating to
prevailling procedures in commercial guantity
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determination and relating to possible violations
of ORS 618 010 to 618 246 and 618 991, and n
order to promote the general objective of accuracy
in the determination and representation of quan-
tity in commercial transactions [1973 ¢ 293 §9)

618 070 |Repealed by 1973 ¢ 293 §55]

618.071 Inspection and investigation
authority of department; written notices
for minor violations. When necessary for the
enforcement of ORS 618010 to 618 246 and
618 991, or rules promulgated pursuant thereto,
the department 1s

{1) Authorized to enter during normal bus:i-
ness hours any premises, including buildings or
mobile facihities, where commercial transactions
are conducted, commodities are located, or
weights and measures are employed

(a) If such premises are not open to the
public, a department representative shall first
present the credentials of the representative and
obtain consent before making entry thereto

{b) If such entry 1s denied, the department
may apply for a search warrant from any person
authorized to 1ssue search warrants

{2) Empowered to stop any commercial vehi-
cle and, after presentment of credentials, require
the person in charge to move the vehicle to a
designated place for inspection on probable cause
that a violation of ORS 618 010 to 618 246 and
618 991 has occurred or 1s occurring

(3) Authornzed, 1n the public interest, to 1ssue
written notices or warnings to violators for minor
infractions of ORS 618 010 to 618 246 and
618991 1in lieu of referring the matter to the
district attorney [1973 ¢ 294 §13)

6818.076 Approving use of weights and
measures; use of certain terms describing
condition of equipment; seizure and
destruction of nonconforming equipment.
(1) The department shall approve for use such
weights and measures as 1t finds upon nspection
and test to be correct, as provided in ORS
618 051, and shall reject such weights and meas-
ures as 1t finds upon 1nspection or test to be
mncorrect, as provided in ORS 618 051, but which
1n 1ts best jJudgment are susceptible of satisfactory
repair

(2) In carrying out this section and pursuant
to ORS 618 031, the department may use such
terms as “rejected,” “ilegal,” “incorrect,” “con-
demned,” “correct,” “tested,” “approved,”
“certified” or terms of similar import on marks
or tags or certificates necessary to convey to all
mterested parties the condition or status of the

device or apparatus so marked or tagged

(3) In accordance with ORS 561605 to
561 630, the department may condemn, seize and
destroy incorrect weights and measures that are
not susceptible of satisfactory repair Sumlariy,
weights and measures that have been rejected
may also be seized, confiscated and destroyed by
the department 1if such are not corrected as
required by ORS 618 081, or if such weights and
measures are used or disposed of contrary to the
requirements of ORS 618 081 ({1973 ¢ 293 §12)

618 080 [Repealed by 1973 ¢ 291 §55)

618.081 Owners of weights and meas-
ures required to correct deficiencies; reex-
amination of incorrect weights and
measures prior to use. The owner of weights
and measures rejected pursuant to ORS 618 076
shall cause such weights and measures to be made
correct within the time specified by the depart-
ment or may dispose of such weights and meas-
ures mm such manner as 1s authorized by the
department Weights and measures that have
been rejected shall not again be used commer-
cially until they have been officially reexamined
by the department and found to be correct, or
approval for use 1s given by the department, or
the rejection tag has been removed and the
rejected device repaired and placed n service by a
person or firm so authonzed by the department
{1973 ¢ 293 §20)

618.086 Orders restricting distribu-
tion of weights and measures; violating
terms of orders prohibited. (1) The depart-
ment 15 authonzed to 155ue stop-use orders, hold
orders, and removal orders with respect to
weights and measures bemng, or susceptible of
being, commercially used, and to 1ssue hold orders
and removal orders with respect to packages or
amounts of commodities sold, offered or exposed
for sale, or 1in process of dehvery, whenever 1n the
course of its enforcement of ORS 618010 to
618 246 and 618 991 1t 1s considered necessary

(2) No person shall use, remove from the
premises or vehicles specified, or fail to remove
from the premses or vehicles specified, any
weight, measure or package or amount of com-
modity contrary to the terms of a stop-use order,
hold order, or removal order 1ssued under the
authority of this section [1973 ¢ 293 §11}

618 090 [Repealed by 1973 ¢ 293 §55)

618.091 Security seal to be attached to
weights and measures devices. A security
seal shall be affixed to any adjustment mecha-
nmism, readout compensator, primary indicator, or
retamner to prevent removal of a measurement
element, 1 such manner as the department by
rule may prescribe, on all commercial weights and
measures [1973 ¢ 293 §19]

942



WEIGHTS AND MEASURES

618.128

618.096 Prohibited acts involving com-
mercial weights and measures. No person
shall

(1) Use, or have in the possession of the
person for the purpose of using for any commer-
cial purpose specified 1n ORS 618 056, sell, offer
or expose for sale or hire, or have in the posses-
swon of the person for the purpose of selling or
hiring, an icorrect weight or measure or any
device or instrument used or intended for use to
falsify any weight or measure

(2) Use, or have in the possession of the
person for the purpose of current use for any
commercial purpose specified in ORS 618 056, a
weight or measure that does not bear a seal or
mark such as 1s specified 1n ORS 618 076 unless
such weight or measure has been exempted from
testing by ORS 618056 or by a rule of the
department or unless the device has been placed
1n service as provided by rule of the department

(3) Dispose of any rejected or condemned
weight or measure 1n a manner contrary to ORS
618 010 to 618 246 and 618 991 or rules promul-
gated pursuant thereto

{4) Remove, alter or deface any security seal,
tag, seal or mark placed on any weight or measure
by the department

(5) Sell, offer or expose for sale, less than the
quantity the person represents of any com-
modity, thing or service

(6) Take more than the quantity the person
represents of any commodity, thing or service
when, as buyer, the person furmshes the weight
or measure by means of which the amount of the
commodhty, thing or service is determined

{7} Keep for the purpose of sale, advertise,
sell, offer or expose for sale, any commodity,
thing or service 1n a condition or manner con-
trary to ORS 618 010 to 618 246 and 618 991 or
rules promulgated pursuant thereto

(8) Use 1n retail trade, except 1n the prepara-
tion of packages put up 1n advance of sale and of
medical prescriptions, a weight or measure that 1s
not so positioned that its indications may be
accurately read and the weighing or measuring
operation chserved from a reasonable customer
position

{(9) Viclate any other provision of ORS
618 010 to 618.246 and 618 991 or rules promul-
gated pursuant thereto [1973 ¢ 293 §50]

618 100 [Repealed by 1973 ¢ 293 §55]

618.101 Evidentiary presumptions
regarding weights and measures law. For
the purposes of ORS 618010 to 618 246 and

618 991, proof of the existence of a weight or
measure or a weighing or measuring instrument
or device 1 or about any bwilding, inclosure,
stand or vehicle in which or from which 1t 1s
shown that buying or selling 1s commonly carried
on, 18 presumptive proof of the regular use of such
weight or measure or weighing or measuring
mstrument or device for commercial purposes
and of such use by the person in charge of such
building, inclosure, stand or vehicle [1973 ¢ 293 §51]

618 110 [Repealed by 1973 ¢ 293 §55]

618,115 Voluntary inspection of
weighing or measuring instruments; fees.
In addition to the authonty otherwise granted to
the department to inspect and test weighing or
measuring mnstruments or devices, the depart-
ment may, at the request of an owner or user
thereof, mspect and test weighing or measuring
instruments or devices to ascertain 1if they are
correct As authonzed by ORS 618 031 (2)(e), the
department may establish fees for performing the
services and the person requesting the services
shall pay the established fees to the department
[1977 ¢ 132 §2]

Note* 618 115 was enacted mnto law by the Lemslative
Assembly and was added to and made a part of ORS chapter
618 but not added to or made a part of any series theremn by
legislative action See Preface to Oregon Revised Statutes for
further explanation

618 120 [Repealed by 1973 ¢ 293 §55]

LICENSING OF COMMERCIALLY
OPERATED WEIGHING OR
MEASURING INSTRUMENTS

618.121 License required for commer-
cially operated weighing or measuring
instrument; scope of license. No person shall
operate or use for commercial purposes within
the state any weighing or measuring mstrument
or device specified n ORS 618 141 that 15 not
licensed 1n accordance with the requirements of
ORS 618010 to 618 246 and 618991 unless
exempted as provided m ORS 618 126 Any
license 1ssued under ORS 618 010 to 618 246 and
618 991 applies only to the instrument or device
specified in the license However, the department
may permit such hicense to be applicable to a
replacement for the original instrument or device
[1973 ¢ 293 §30)

618.126 Exemptions from licensing
requirement. Commercial weighing or measur-
ing nstruments or devices specified in ORS
618 141 are exempt from the licensing require-
ments m ORS 618 121 if any of the following

apply
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(I} Ownership and use of the nstrument or
device 15 limited to federal, state or local govern-
ment agencies 1 the performance of officiat fune-
tions

(2) The mmstrument or device 18 of a readily
portable type, not imtended for use within the
state 1n excess of 30 days annually, and for which
proof exists of satisfactory examination within
the immediately preceding s1x months by a state
ot local weights and measures authorty

(3) The mstrument or device 18 subjact to
mspection under ORS 761 330 However, this
exemption does not apply to combination rail-
road-track and motor-vehicle scales {1973 ¢ 297 §31]

618 130 [Hepaaled hy 1973 ¢ 293 §65]

618.131 Weights and measures licenses
in addition to other licenses; effect of con-
flicting laws. (1) The licenses required by ORS
£18 010 to 618 246 and 618 991 are in addition to
any other licenses required by law

(2} ITORS 618 010 to 618 246 and 618 991 are
m confhict with any other statutes, ordinances or
regulations, the provisions of ORS 618010 to
618 246 and 618 991 take precedence (1973 ¢ 293
853 .

618.136 Establishing license fees;
renewals: disposition of fees, (1) The license
fee far each type or class of commercial weighing
or measuring mstrument or device shall be estab-
lished by the department in an amount not to
exceed the maximum hmits set forth in ORS
618 141 Such fees shall be established i the
amounts necessary for the department to carry
out and enforce the provisions of ORS 618 010 to
618 246 relating to the supervision of commercial
weighimg and measuring mstruments or devices,
and to maintain an emergency fund with an
unencumhered balance in an amount not to
exceed the cost of adminmistering ORS 618 010 to
618 246 during a representative four-month
period 1n order to assure the orderly supervision
of commercial weighing and measuring instru-
ments or devices within this state

{2) License fees become past due July 1 each
year for renewals, and on the date of firat com-
mercial use for onginal mstallations

{(3) All moneys recewed by the department
pursuant to ORS 618 010 to 618 246 shall be paid
into the Department of Agriculture Service Fund
Such moneys are continuously appropriated to
the department for the purpose of admimistering
those provisions of ORS 618 010 to 618 246 relat-
mg to testing, inspection, heensing and regula-
tion of commercial weighing and measuring
imstruments or devices [1973 ¢ 203 §32, 1977 ¢ 132 §8,
1979 ¢ 499 §21]

618.141 Maximum license fees. The
heenge fees established pursuant to ORS 618 136
for weighmg or measuring mstruments or devices
shall not exceed the following

Maximum

Discrete Waighing Devices Fee
{Manufacturer's rated capacity}
0-400 pounds 3 15
401-1,160 pounds 3 25
1,161-7.500 peunds 3 40
7,5601-80,00) pounds g 100
%0,001 peunds or more 3 150
Cantinuous Weghing Systems
(Manutacturer’s rated capacity)
Under 10 tons per hour 5 120
13-150 tons per hour $ 200
161-1,000 tons per hour 5 400
Ower 1,000 tons per hour $ BOO
Liquud-Fuel Metering Davices for

Noncorrosive Fuels Contamed at.

Atmosphenc Pressure
(Maximum device flowrate)
Under 20 gallons per mimute 3 20
20-150 gallons per minute $ 35
Over 150 gallons per minute $ 50
Zpecial Ligud-Fue! Measuning

Equipment.
(Type)
Laguefied petroleum gas meters

3/4-inch pipe dhameter or under $ 60

Ower 3/4-mch pipe diameter $ 110

Tanks, under 500 gallons capacity

when used as measure contginers

with or without gage rods or

markers $ 4o
Tanks 500 or more gallons capacity

when used as measure containers

with or witheut gage rods or

markers % 160

Any weighing or measuring device specified m
this section that 15 equipped or assocated with a
remote readout shall be subject to an additional
fee equal to 50 percent of the established basic
device hicense fee The additional fee shall apply
mdividually to each remote readout associated
with each device, up to a maximum of $100 mn
such additional fee per device [1972 ¢ 293 §24, 1977
¢ 132 §6, 1983 ¢ 210 §1)

618,146 Term of licenses; suspension
and revocation of licenses. (1) All weighing
and measuring nstrument or device licenses
1ssied under ORS 618 010 to 618 246 and 618 991
expire on June 30 next after the date of 1ssuance

(2) In accordance with the provisions of ORS
183 310 to 183 550, any license 1ssued under ORS
618 010 to 818 246 and 618 991 may be suspended
or revoked by the department if the instrument or
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device 15 operated or used contrary to ORS
618 010 to 618 246 and 618 991 or rules promul-
gated pursuant thereto [1973 ¢ 293 §33)

618 150 [Repealed by 1973 ¢ 293 §55)

618.151 Commercial use of unlicensed
weighing or measuring instrument prohib-
ited. The owner or person in possession of
weighing or measuring instruments or devices for
which the hcense fees have not been paid in the
manner required by ORS 618 010 to 618 246 and
618 991 shall not use such weighing or measuring
instruments or devices for commercial purposes
[1973 ¢ 293 §35, 1979 ¢ 133 §1)

618.156 Forms, certificates and identi-
fication tags; license application forms. (1)
The department shall presenbe such forms, cer-
tificates and identification tags as 1t considers
necessary to carry out the licensing provisions of
ORS 618 010 to 618 246 and 618 991

(2) The department shall provide a certificate
or cther evidence of device license comphance to
each person fulfilling the weighing or measuring
device licensing requirements of ORS 618 010 to
618.246 and 618 991

{3} Apphcation for a weights and measures
license shall be made upon a form prescribed and
furnished by the department and shall contain
such mformation as the department may require
(1973 ¢ 293 §36)

618 180 [Repealed by 1973 ¢ 293 §55]

618.161 Notice of violation to owner or
operator of unlicensed weighing or mea-
suring instrument; tagging or sealing
instruments to prevent unauthorized use.
When weighing or measuring instruments or
devices specified in ORS 618 141 are 1n commer-
c1al use and a vahd heense for such instruments
or devices has not been procured by the owner or
operator thereof, the department after giving
notice of such requirements to the owner or
operator 15 authorized to prohibit the further
commercial use of the unlhicensed instruments or
devices until the proper license has been 13sued
The department may employ and attach to the
mstruments or devices such forms, notices or
security seals as 1t considers necessary to prevent
the continued unauthorized use of the instru-
ments or devices [1973 ¢ 293 §37)

618 170 [Repealed by 1973 ¢ 293 §55]
618 1756 [1961 ¢ 643 §6, repealed by 1973 ¢ 293 §55]
618 180 [Repealed by 1973 ¢ 293 §55]

618 190 [Amended by 1961 c 643 §1, repealed by 1973
¢ 293 §55]

618 200 [Repealed by 1973 ¢ 293 §55]

COMMODITY SALES REGULATIONS

618.201 Department to weigh or meas-
ure packaged commodities; distribution of
commodities ordered withheld from sale
prohibited. (1) The department, as often as
necessary to provide adequate protection, shall
welgh or measure and inspect packages or
amounts of commodities sold, offered or exposed
for sale, or 1n the process of delivery, to determine
whether they contain the amounts represented
and whether they are sold, offered or exposed for
sale 1n accordance with ORS 618 010 to 618 246
and 618 991 If such packages or amounts of
commodities are found not to contain the
amounts represented, or are found to he sold,
offered or exposed for sale 1n violation of ORS
618 010 to 618 246 and 618 991, the department
may order them withheld from sale and may so
mark or tag them

(2) In carrying out the provisions of this
section, the department may employ recognized
sampling procedures under which the comphance
of a given lot of packages will be determined on
the basis of the result obtained on a sample
selected from and representative of such lot

(3) No person shall

(a)} Sell, offer or expose for sale, 1n intrastate
commerce, any package or amount of commodity
that has been ordered withheld from sale and
marked or tagged as provided 1n this section until
such package or amount of commodity has been
brought 1nto full comphance with all the require-
ments of ORS 618 010 to 618 246 and 618 991; or

(b) Otherwise dispose of any package or
amount of the commodity that has been ordered
withheld from sale and marked or tagged as
provided in this section and that has not been
brought into comphance with the requirements of
ORS 618010 to 618 246 and 618 921, 1n any
manner, except with the specific approval of the
department [1973 c 293 §10]

618.206 Manner of selling com-
modities; exemptions. (1) Commoditiesn lig-
wid form shall be sold only by liqguid measure or
weight and, except as otherwise provided in ORS
618 010 to 618 246 and 618 991, commodaties not
in liqund form shall be sold only by weight, meas-
ure of length or area, or count However, hquid
commodities may be sold by weight, and com-
modities not in hquid form may be sold by count
only if such methods give accurate information as
to the quantity of commodity sold

(2) The provisions of subsection (1) of this
section do not apply to

945



618.211

FOOD AND OTHER COMMODITIES

() Commodities sold for immediate con-
sumption on the premses where sold,

{b) Vegetables sold by the head or bunch,

{¢) Commadities 1n contamers standardized
by the laws of this state or the Umted States,

(d) Commoadities i package form when there
exists a general consumer usage to express the
guantity in some oLher manner,

(e} Concrete aggregates, concrete mixtures
and loose solid materals such as earth, soil,
gravel, crushed stone and ke substances sold by
cuble measure, or

{f) Unprocessed vegetable and animal fertil-
1zer sold by cubic measure

(3) The department may make such reason-
able Tules as are necessary to assure that the
amounts of commodity for sale reflect accurate
and fair practices [1973 ¢ 293 §21)

618 210 [Repealed by 1973 c 203 §55]

618.211 Labeling of packaged com-
modities, use of labeling terms restricted;
scope of rules. (1) Except as otherwise pro-
vided in ORS 618 010 to 618 246 and 618 991 and
the rules promulgated pursuant thereto, any com-
modity m package form introduced, dehvered for
mntroduction mto or received 1 intrastate com-
merce and sold, offered or exposed for sale in
intrastate commerce, shall bear on the outside of
the package defimte, plain and conspicuous dec-
laratwons of

{a} The i1dentity of the commodity 1 the
package, unless 1t 18 visible through the wrapper,

(b) The net quantity of the contents 1n terms
of weight, measure or count, and

{¢} In the case of any package sold, offered or
exposed for sale 1n any place clher than on the
premses where packed, the name and place of
business of the manufacturer, packer or dis-
tributor, as may be prescrnbed by rule

(2) In connection with the requirements of
paragraph (b) of subsection {1} of this section,
neither the qualifying term “when packed” or any
words of similar import, nor any term qualifving a
umt of weight, measure ¢r count such as “jumbo,”
“mant” or “full” that tends to exaggerate the
amount of commodity 1 a package shall be used

(3) In connection with the requirements of
paragraph (b} of subsection {1) of this section, the
department by rule may establish

{a) Reasonable variations 1o be allowed,
mcluding vanations below the declared weight or
measure caused by ordinary and customary
exposure, only after the commaodity 1s introduced

nto ntrastate commerce, to conditions that nor-
mally occur 1n good distmbution practice and that
unaveidably result in decreased weight or meas-
ure However, such vanations shall not be per-
mitted to the extent that Lhe average of the
quantities i the packages comprising a ship-
ment, display or other lot 15 below the quantity
stated, and no unreasonable shortage m any
package shall be permitted even though overages
1n other packages 1n the same shipment, display
or lot compensate for such shortage,

{b) Exemptions for small packages, and

{c) Exemptions for commodities put up n
vanable weights or s1zes for sale intact and either
customarily not sold as individual units or cus-
tomarily weighed or measured at time of sale to
the consumer [1973 ¢ 293 §22)

£18.216 Cost per unit labeling require-
ments, In addition to the declarations required
by ORS 618 211, any commodity 1n package form
which 15 one of a lot contamning random weights,
measures or counts of the same commodity and
which states the total selling price of the package,
shall bear on the outside of the package a plain
and conspicuous declaration of the corresponding
price per unit of weight, measure or count n
terms conaistent with ORS 618 206 [1973 ¢ 284 §23]

618 220 [Repealed by 1973 ¢ 293 §55]

618.221 Restriction on manner of
packaging commodities; fill of container
requirements No commodity 1 package form
shall be so wrapped, nor shall it be in a contamer
so made, formed or filled as to mislead the pur-
chaser as to the quantity of the contents of the
package, and the contents of a container shall not
fall below such reasonable standard ot fill as may
be prescribed for the commodity by the depart-
ment [1973 c 203 §24]

518,226 Commodity price and quantity
advertising requirements; restriction on
use of eertain advertising terms. (1) When-
ever a commadity in package form 1s advertised
in any manner and the retail price of the package
15 stated s the adveriisement, there shall be
closely and conspicucusly associated with such
statement of price a declaration of the quantity of
contents of the package as 15 required to appear
on the package

{2) If the applicable law requires a dual decla-
ratwn of net quantity to appear on the package,
only the declaration that sets forth the quantity
1n terms of the smaller unit of weight or measure
need appear 1n the advertisement

{3) There shall not be included as part of the
declaration required under this section such
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qualifying terms as “when packed,” “minimum,”
“not less than” or any other terms of similar
import, nor any term qualifying a unit of weight,
measure or count such as “jumbo,” “giant” or
“full” that tends to exaggerate the amount of
commodity 1n the package [1973 ¢ 293 §25)

618 230 [Repealed by 1973 ¢ 293 §55]

618.231 “Weight” defined; construc-
tion of term 1n sales transactions. The word
“weight” when referring to the quantity of any
commodity means net weight Whenever any
commodity 18 sold on the basis of weight, the net
weight of the commodity shall be employed, and
all contracts concerning commodities shall be so
construed [1973 c 293 §26}

618.236 Price misrepresentation pro-
hibited; expressing fractional prices. (1)
Whenever any commodity or service 1s sold,
offered or exposed for sale, by weight, measure or
count, the price shall not be misrepresented, nor
shall the price be represented in any manner
calculated or tending to mislead or deceive an
actual or prospective purchaser

(2) Whenever an advertised, posted or labeled
price per umit of weight, measure or count
includes a fraction of a cent, all elements of the
fraction shall be prominently displayed and the
numeral or numerals expressing the fraction shall
be 1mmediately adjacent to, of the same general
design and style as, and at least one-half the
height and width of, the numerals representing
the whole cents [1973 ¢ 293 §27]

6818 240 (Repealed by 1971 ¢ 293 §55]

618.241 Written mvoice of certain
commodity sales required; contents of writ-
ing. In the case of sales to or by retai outlets
mcluding restaurants, hospitals, boarding houses
and similar institutions, sales of commodities 1n
bulk form whose value exceeds $10 shall be
accompanied by a printed or wrntten delivery
ticket or invoice bearing the following informa-
tion

(1} Name and address of the vendor and the
purchaser

{2} Date and place of the dehvery

(3) Product 1dentity and net quantity dehv-
ered

(4) Quantity upon which charges are based 1f
different from the delivered quantity by reason of
processing customarily performed subsequent to
a sale, but prior to delivery to a purchaser [1973
¢ 293 §28)

618.246 Sale by weight required for
certain food products; labeling require-

ments. (1) Except for immediate consumption
on the premises where sold, or as one of several
elements comprising a ready-to-eat meal sold as a
umt for consumption elsewhere than on the
premises where sold, all poultry, or parts thereof,
meat, meat products, fish and seafood, sold,
offered or exposed for sale as food, shall be so0ld,
offered or exposed for sale by weight

(2) If meat, poultry, fish or seafood 18 com-
bined with or associated with some other food
element to form either a distinctive food product
or a food combination, such food product or
combination shall be sold, offered or exposed for
sale by weight The quantity representation may
be the total weight of the feod product or com-
bination and a quantity representation need not
be made for each of the several elements of the
food product or combination

(3} In the case of ready-to-cook whole-car-
cass stuffed poultry, ready-to-cook stuffed poul-
try roasts, rolls, bars and logs, and ready-to-cock
stuffed poultry products designated by terms of
sumilar import, the label must show the total net
weight and, n close proximity, the net weight of
the poultry exclusive of stuffing ingredients [1973
¢ 293 §29)

618 250 [Repealed by 1973 ¢ 293 §55)
618 260 [Repealed by 1973 ¢ 293 §55]
- 618 270 [Repealed by 1973 ¢ 293 §55]
618 280 [Repealed by 1973 ¢ 293 §55|
618 290 [Repealed by 1971 ¢ 743 §432)
618 300 [Repealed by 1973 ¢ 293 §55]

618 301 [1973 ¢ 293 §38, repealed by 1977 ¢ 132 §9
and 1977 ¢ 842 §23)

618 306 {1973 ¢ 293 §39, repealed by 1977 ¢ 132 §9 and
1977 c 842 §23]

618 310 [Repealed by 1973 ¢ 293 §565])

618 311 (1973 c 293 §40, 1975 c 304 §3, repealed by
1977 ¢ 132 §9 and 1977 c 842 §23]

618 316 [1973 c 293 §46, repealed by 1977 ¢ 132 §9 and
1977 ¢ B42 §23)

618.320 [Repealed by 1973 ¢ 293 §55)

618.321 [1973 ¢ 293 §47, repealed by 1977 ¢ 132 §3 and
1977 ¢ 842 §23)

618 328 [1973 ¢ 203 §49, repealed by 1977 ¢ 132 §9
and 1977 c 842 §23]

618 330 [Repealed by 1973 ¢ 293 §55)

618 331 (1973 ¢ 293 §41, repealed by 1977 c 132 §9
and 1977 ¢ 842 §23]

618 336 [1973 c 293 §42, repealed by 1977 ¢ 132 §9 and
1977 ¢ 842 §23)

618 340 [Amended by 1953 ¢ 373 §8, repealed by 1973
¢ 293 §55]
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618 341 [1973 ¢ 293 §43 repealed by 1977 ¢ 132 §9
and 1977 ¢ B42 §23]

618 346 {1973 ¢ 293 y44, repealed by 1977 ¢ 132 §9 and
1977 ¢ 842 §23]

618 351 [1973 ¢ 293 §45 repealed hy 1977¢ 132 §9 and
1977 ¢ 842 §23]

618 356 (1974 c 297 §48, repealed by 1977 ¢ 132 §9 and
1977 ¢ 842 §23

LICENSING LAW ENFORCEMENT

618.401 Definitions for ORS 618.401
t0 618.466. Asused mORS 618 401 to 618 466,
unless the context requires otherwise

(1) “Deputy state sealer” means the person
appointed by the director to supervise the weights
and measures section

{(2) “Inspector” means a state employe desig-
nated by the director as a supervisor or inspector
of weights and measures

(3} “Person” has the meaning for that term
provided in ORS 174 100 {1973 ¢ 374 §4]

618.406 Citations for enforcement of
weights and measures licensing laws; dele-
gation of authority of director (1) In the
enforcement of the licensing laws of this chapter,
the director has authority to 1ssue and serve
citations to any person violating such laws

{2) The director may delegate the powers
referred to 1n subsection (1) of this section to the
deputy state sealer and to inspectors [1973 ¢ 374 §5]

618 410 [Repealed by 1973 ¢ 293 §35]

618.411 Effect of other laws on pros-
ecutions under ORS 618,401 to 618.466.
Prosecutions for violations of ORS 1520 and
618 401 to 618 466 are valid and proper, notwith-
standing the existence of any other general or
specific law of this state dealing with the same or
similar subject matters [1973 ¢ 374 §7. 1985 ¢ 725 §13]

618.416 Inspector’s authority to issue
citation. When any inspector to whom the
authority to perform the duties specified in ORS
1 520 and 618 401 to 618 466 has been delegated
by the director, has reasonable cause to believe
that there has been commtted 1n the inspector’s
presence an act which 1s a violation of the licens-
ing laws of this chapter, or rules promulgated
pursuant thereto, the inspector may 1ssue and
serve a citation to the violator (1973 c 374 §8, 1985
¢ 725 §14]

618 420 [Repealed by 1973 ¢ 293 §55]

618.421 Citation for violation of
weights and measures licensing laws; form,
(1) A citation conforming to the requirements
of this section shall be used for all violations of

the licensing laws of this chapter, and rules
adopted under those laws

(2) The citation shall consist of, and be
prepared 1n, four copies

(a) The complaint copy, to be forwarded to
the court

(b) The abstract of record copy, to be for-
warded to the court, and thereafter forwarded by
the court pursuant to ORS 618 461

(¢c) The department record copy, to be for-
warded to the department

{(d) The summons copy, to be given to the
person cited

(3) Each of the citation copies shall contain
the information and blanks required by rutes of
the Supreme Court under ORS 1 525

(4) The complaint copy shall also contain a
form of certificate in which the complainant shall
certify, under penalties of false swearing, that the
complainant has reasonable grounds to belheve,
and does believe, that the person cited committed
the offense contrary to law or rule The certifica-
twon 1f made by a special police officer need not be
made before a magistrate or any other person A
private person shall certify before a magistrate,
clerk or deputy clerk of the court and this action
shall be entered 1n the court record A certificate
conforming to the requirements of this section
shall be considered the equivalent of a sworn
complaint

(5) The complaint may be set aside by the
court upon the motion of the person cited before
plea when 1t does not conform to the require-
ments of this section However, this section does
not prohibit a requirement for language 1n add-
tion to that specified in this section [1973¢ 374 89,
1979 ¢ 477 §15]

618.426 Private person may commence
action. A private person may commence an
action for a violation of the hicensing laws of this
chapter, and rules promulgated pursuant thereto,
as provided in ORS 618 421 (4) [1973 ¢ 374 §10]

618 430 [Repealed by 1973 ¢ 293 §55]

618.431 Contents of summons. A sum-
mons part of a citation shall state an alleged
violation of the licensing laws of this chapter, and
rules promulgated pursuant thereto, and shall be
considered sufficient if 1t contans the following

(1) The name of the court, the name of the
persons cited, the date on which the citation was
1ssued, the name of the complainant and the fime
and place at which the person cited 1s to appear in
court
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(2} A statement or description of the alleged
offense 1n such a manner as can be readily under-
stood by a person making a reasonable effort to do
s0, and the date, time and place at which the
offenae 13 alleged to have occurred

{3) A notice to the person cited that a com-
plamnt 13 to be filed with the court based on the
offense

{4) The amount of bail, if any, fixed for the
offense [1973¢ 374 §11]

618.4386 Contents of complaint. Except
as provided mn this section, a complaint part of &
citation shall state an alleged violation of the
licensing laws of this chapter, and rules pre-
scribed pursuant thereto, and shall be considered
sufficient. 1f 1t contains the following

(1) The name of the court, the name of the
state 1 whaose name the action 18 brought and the
name of the defendant

{2) A statement or description of the alleged
offense m such a manner as can be readily under-
stood by a person makmg a reasonable effort to do
so and the date, time and place at which the
offense 1s alleged to have occurred

{3) A certificate as provided 1 QRS 618 421
{4) [1973 ¢ 374 §12)

618,441 Delivery of summons and com-
plaint. The person 1ssuing the citation shall
cause the summons copy or the citation to be
dehvered to the person cited and shall cause the
complaint capy and abstract of record copy to be
delivered to the court When the complaint 1s
certified by a private person the court shall cause
the summons copy to be dehvered to the defen-
dant and the department copy forwarded to the
department [1973 ¢ 2374 §13]

618.446 Appearance of person cited;
return of summons and bail in heu of
appearance. The person cited shall either
appear ih court at the time mdicated mn the
Summons copy, or prior to such time shall deliver
to the court the summons copy, together with
check or maney order 1 the amount of the bail
set forth in the summons, and inclosing there-
with

(1)} A request for a hearing, or

(2} A statement of matters 1 explanatien or
mitigation of the offense charged, ar

(3) The executed appearance, waiver of hear-
mg and plea of guilty appearing on the summons,
and

(4) The signature and address of the person
1n the space provided [1973 ¢ 374 §14]

618.451 Effect of written statement of
person cited. If the person cited has submitted
to the court a written statement as provided 1n
ORS 618 446 (2}, such shall constitute a waiver of
hearing and consent to judgment by the court
declaring a forfeiture of bail on the basis of such
statement and any testimony or wnitten state-
ment of the arresting special police officer or
other witnesses which may be presented to the
court. [1973 ¢ 374 §15]

618.456 Hearing on request of person
cited; notice. If the person cited requests a
hearing or if, pursuant to ORS 618 461, the court
directs that a hearing be had, the court shall f1x a
date and time for the hearmg and, unless notice 15
walved, shall at least five days 1n advance of the
hearing mail to the defendant notice of the date
and time so fixed [1973 ¢ 374 §15}

618 480 [Repealed by 1973 ¢ 293 §55]

618.461 Hearing for citation after first
conviction; judgment; post-judgment pro-
cedure; disposition of fines; appropriation
of funds. In any case, the court shall direct that
a hearing he held for each subsequent citation
after a first conviction of violation of any licens-
ing law of this chapter, or rule promulgated pur-
suant thereto The court may enter the
appropriate padgment, 1impese a fine, direct that
the fine he paid out of the bail deposited by the
defendant and remit to the defendant any
amount by which the bail deposited exceeds the
fine No sentence to jail may be imposed, nor any
fine imposed mn excess of the bail deposited by the
defendant, unless a hearing 1s held The court
shall complete the complaint copy for 1ts record
and forward the completed absiract of record
copy to the department witk one-half of any fine
or bait collected All such funds shall be forwarded
to the State Treasurer and deposited 1n the Gen-
eral Fund to the credit of the Department of
Agniculture Aceount Such funds are confinu-
ously appropriated to the department for enforce-
ment and admimistration of the licensing laws of
thiz chapter, and rules promulgated pursuant
thereto [1973 c 374 §17]

Note The amendments to 618481 by section 28,
chapter 905, Oregon Laws 1987, take effect July 1, 1989 See
section 389, chapter 905, Oregon Laws 1987 The text 15 set
forth for the user’s convenience

618 481 In any case, the court shall direct that a
hearing be held for each subsequent ciation after a first
conviction of wolation of any licensing law of this chapter, or
rule adopted pursuant theretc The court may enter the
appropriate judgment, impose a fine, direct that the fine be
paid out of the bail deposted by the dafendant and remut to
the defendant any amount by which the bail deposited exceads
the fine No sentence to jail may be 1mposed, nor any fine
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mmposed 1n excess of the bail deposited by the defendant,
unless a hearing 15 held The court shall complete the com-
plaint copy for 1ts record and forward the completed abstract
of record copy to the department

618.466 Warrant of arrest when per-
son cited fails to comply; warrant not to be
issued later than 60 days after forfeiture of
security. (1) If a person cited fails to comply
with ORS 618 446, or 1f the person fails to appear
at any time fixed by the court, a warrant for the
arrest of the person may be 1ssued A warrant
1ssued by a circuit, district or justice court may be
served, without further indorsement, in any
county n this state

{2) No warrant of arrest may be 1ssued pur-
suant to the section after a period of 60 days from
the date of the entry of an order declaring a
forfeiture of bail or other security given by the
person cited Unless a warrant has been 1ssued
before the expiration of such period, the order of
forfeiture of bail shall be considered a final dis-
position of the case [1973 ¢ 374 §18]

618 470 |Repealed by 1973 ¢ 293 §55)
618 480 [Repealed by 1973 ¢ 293 §55]
618 490 [Repealed by 1973 ¢ 293 §55]
618 500 [Repealed by 1973 c 293 §55]

SECURITY SEAL ENFORCEMENT

618.501 Definitions for ORS 618.501
to618.5651 Asusedin ORS618 501to618 551,
unless the context requires otherwise

(1) “Appropriate court” means the district or
circuit court of a county

{(a) Where one or more of the defendants
reside, or

{b) Where one or more of the defendants
mamtain a principal place of business, or

{c) Where one or more of the defendants are
alleged to have commtted a security seal vio-
lation, or

(d} With the defendant’s consent, where the
prosecuting officer maintains an office

(2) “Person” has the meaning for that term
provided 1n ORS 174.100.

(3) “Prosecuting attorney” means the
Attorney General or the district attorney of any
county 1n which a securnty seal violation 1s alleged
to have been committed

(4) “Security seal” means a lead-and-wire seal
or stumilar nonreusable closure, attached to a
welghing or measuring instrument or device for
protection against undetectable access, removal,
adjustment or unauthorized use

(5) “Security seal violation” means the use, 1n
violation of this chapter or any rule promulgated
pursuant thereto, of any liquid or gaseous meter-
g mstrument or device to which a security seal
15 required to be affixed, when the security seal
has been broken or removed

(6) A “wilful violation” occurs when the per-
son committing the violation knew or should
have known that the conduct of the person was a
violation [1873 ¢ 294 §2)

618.506 Enjoining security seal vio-
lations; notice to defendant; voluntary com-
pliance; temporary order; attorney fees
and costs. (1} A prosecuting attorney who has
probable cause to beheve that a person 1s commit-
ting or has committed a security seal violation
may bring suit 1n the name of the State of Oregon
1 the appropnate court to restramn such person
from commtting the alleged violation

(2) Before filing a suit under subsection (1) of
this section, the prosecuting attorney shall 1n
writing notify the person charged of the alleged
security seal violation and the rehef to be sought
Such notice shall be served 1n the manner set
forth in ORS 618 526 for the service of investiga-
tive demands The person charged thereupon
shall have 10 days within which to execute and
deliver to the prosecuting attorney an assurance
of voluntary comphance Such assurance shall set
forth what actions, if any, the person charged
mtends to take with respect to the alleged vio-
lation The assurance of voluntary compliance
shall not be considered an admission of a vio-
lation for any purpose If the prosecuting
attorney 1s satisfied with the assurance of volun-
tary compliance, 1t may be submutted to an appro-
priate court for approval and 1if approved shall
thereafter be filed with the clerk of the court
Violation of an assurance of voluntary com-
phance which has been approved by and filed
with the court constitutes a contempt of court
The notice of the prosecuting attorney under this
subsection 18 not a public record until the expira-
tion of 10 days from the service of the notice

{3) Notwithstanding subsection (2) of this
section, 1f the prosecuting attorney alleges that
the prosecuting attorney has reason to beleve
that the delay caused by complymng with the
provisions of subsection (2) of this section would
cause immediate harm to the public health, safety
or welfare, the prosecuting attorney may immedi-
ately mnstitute a suit under subsection (1) of this
section

(4) A temporary restraining order may be
granted without prior notice to the person 1if the
court finds there 1s a threat of immediate harm to
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the public health, safety or welfare Such a tem-
porary restraiming order shall expire by 1ts terms
within such time after entry, not to exceed 10
days, as the court fixes, unless within the time so
fixed the order, for good cause shown, 13 extended
for a hike period or unless the person restrained
consents that 1t may be extended for a longer
period

(5) The court may award reasonable attorney
fees at trial and on appeal to the prevailing party
n a suit brought under this section If the defen-
dant prevails 1n such a suit and the court finds
that the defendant had in good faith submitted to
the prosecuting attorney a satisfactory assurance
of voluntary compliance prior to the institution
of the suit or that the prosecuting attorney, mn a
suit brought under subsection (3} of this section,
did not have reasonable grounds to proceed under
that subsection, the court shall award reasonable
attorney fees at trial and on appeal to the defen-
dant If the state prevails, the reasonable
expenses of investigation, preparation and pros-
ecution shall be taxed against the defendant,
upon application of the prosecuting attorney, in
the same manner as costs are taxed and shall be in
addition thereto [1973 c 294 §3, 1981 ¢ 897 §70)

618 510 [Repealed by 1973 c 293 §55]

618.511 Remedial power of court. The
court may make such additional orders or judg-
ments as may be necessary to restore to any
person 1n interest any moneys or property, real or
personal, of which the person was deprived by
means of a security seal violation, or as may be
necessary to insure cessation of such violations,
pursuant to ORS 618 506 [1973 ¢ 294 §4]

618.516 Civil action by private party;
damages; attorney fees and costs; effect of
prior injunction; time for commencing
action. (1) Any person who purchases or leases
goods or services and thereby suffers any ascer-
tamable loss of money or property, real or per-
sonal, as a result of a wilful secunty seal violation
may bring an individual action 1n an appropriate
court to recover actual damages or $200, which-
ever 18 greater The court or the jury, as the case
may be, may award punitive damages and the
court may provide such equitable relief as it
considers necessary or proper

(2} Upon commencement of any action
brought under subsection (1) of this section, the
clerk of the court shall mail a copy of the com-
plaint or other imtial pleading to the Attorney
General and, upon entry of any judgment or
decree 1n the action, shall mail a copy of such
Judgment or decree to the Attorney General

(3) In any action brought by a person under
this section, the court may award, 1n addition to

the relief provided in this section, reasonable
attorney fees at trial and on appeal and costs

(4) Any permanent injunction or final judg-
ment or order of the court made under ORS
618 506 or 618 511 18 prima facie evidence, 1n an
action brought under this section, that the
respondent committed a security seal viclation,
but an assurance of voluntary compliance,
whether or not approved by the court, shall not be
evidence of such violation

{(5) Actions brought under this section shall
be commenced within one year from the discov-
ery of the security seal violation However, when-
ever any complaint 1s filed by a prosecuting
attorney to prevent, restramn or punish secunity
seal violations, the runming of the statute of
limitations with respect to every private right of
actron under this section and based 1n whole or 1n
part on any matter complained of 1n the proceed-
ing shall be suspended during the pendency
thereof {1973 ¢ 294 §5, 1981 ¢ BOT §71]

618 520 [Repealed by 1973 ¢ 293 §55]

618.521 Investigative demand; petition
to modify. (1) When 1t appears to the prosecut-
ing attorney that a person has commutted or 15
committing a security seal violation, the attorney
may execute in writing and cause to be served an
investigative demand upon any person who 18
believed to have information, documentary mate-
nal or physical evidence relevant to the alleged
violation The investigative demand shall require
such person, under oath or otherwise, to appear
and testify or to produce relevant documentary
matenal or physical evidence for examination, at
such reasonable time and place as may be stated
in the mvestigative demand or to do any of the
foregoing, concerning the advertisement, sale or
offering for sale of any goods or services or the
conduct of any trade or commerce which 1s the
subject matter of the investigation

(2) At any time before the return date spec-
ified in an investigative demand, or within 20
days after the demand has been served, whichever
period 1s shorter, a petition to extend the return
date, or to modafy or set aside the demand, stating
good cause including privileged material, may be
filed 1n the appropriate court [1973 ¢ 294 §6)

618.526 Method of serving investiga-
tive demand. Service of any investigative
demand under ORS 618 521 shail be made per-
sonally within this state If personal service can-
not be made, substituted service therefor may be
made 1n the following manner

(1) Personal service thereof without this
state,

951



618.531

FOOD AND OTHER COMMODITIES

(2) The mailing thereof by registered or cer-
tified mail to the last-known place of business,
residence or abode within or without this state of
such person for whom the same 1s intended,

(3) As to any person other than a natural
person, 1n the manner provided for service of
summons 1 an action or suit, or

(4) Such service as the court may direct 1n
lieu of personal service within this state (1973 ¢ 294
§71

618 530 {[Repealed by 1973 ¢ 293 §55)

618.531 Effect of failure to obey inves-
tigative demand. (1) If any person after being
served with an investigative demand under ORS
618 526, fails to obey an invesiigative demand
1ssued by the prosecuting attorney, the prosecut-
ing attorney may, after notice, apply to an appro-
priate court and, after hearing thereon, request an
order

(a) Granting injunctive relief to restrain the
person from engaging in the conduct of any
activity that is involved in the alleged or sus-
pected violation, or

(b) Granting such other relief as may be
required, until the person obeys the investigative
demand

(2) Any disobedience of any final order of a
court under this section shall be punished as a
contempt of court [1973 c 294 §8]

618,536 Civil penalties. (1) Any person
who wilfully violates the terms of an mjunction
1ssued under ORS 618 506 shall forfeit and pay to
the state a civil penalty of not more than $1,000
per violation For the purposes of this section, the
court ssuing the myunction shall retain junsdie-
tion and the cause shall be continued, and n such
cases the prosecuting attorney acting 1in the name
of the state may petition for recovery of civil
penalties

(2) Any person who by an assurance of volun-
tary compliance submitted under ORS 618 506
agrees not to commit a security seal violation and
thereafter wilfully violates such assurance shall
forfeit and pay to the state a civil penalty of not
more than $1,000 per violatton The prosecuting
attorney may apply to an appropriate court for
recovery of such civil penalty

(3) In any suit brought under ORS 618 506, 1f
the court finds that a person 1s walfully commat-
ting or has wilfully committed a security seal
violation, the prosecuting attorney, upon petition
to the court, may recover, on behalf of the state, a
cwvil penalty not exceeding $500 per violation
[1973 ¢ 294 §9)

618 540 [Repealed by 1973 c 293 §55]

618.541 Loss of license by person vio-
lating imjunction. Upon petition by the pros-
ecuting attorney, the court may, 1 1its discretion,
order suspension or forfeiture of the hcense for
any hqud or gaseous metering instrument or
device operated 1n violation of the terms of any
myunction 1ssued under ORS 618 506 [1973 c 294
§10]

618.546 Reports by district attorney to
Attorney General; filing of voluntary com-
pliances. A district attorney shall make a full
report to the Attorney General of any action, suit,
or proceeding prosecuted by such district
attorney under ORS 618 506 to 618 541, includ-
g the final disposition of the matter, and shall
file with the Attorney General copies of all
assurances of voluntary comphance accepted
under ORS 618 506 [1973 ¢ 294 §11]

618 550 |Repealed by 1973 ¢ 293 §65]

618.551 Remedies supplementary to
existing statutory or common law reme-
dies. The remedies provided in ORS 618 506 to
618 541 are 1n addition to all other remedies, civil
or ¢criminal, existing at common law or under the
laws of this state [1973 ¢ 294 §12]

618 610 (Repealed by 1973 c 293 §55}
618 620 [Repealed by 1973 ¢ 293 §55]

618 630 [Amended by 1955 ¢ 97 §1, repealed by 1973
¢ 293 455

618 840

618 710
¢ 293 §b5]

618 720
¢ 293 §95)

618 730 |Amended by 1953 ¢ 373 §8, 1861 c 643 §2,
1967 ¢ 122 §1, 1969 ¢ 88 §1, repealed by 1973 ¢ 293 §55]|

618 732 [1967 c 122 §3, repealed by 1973 ¢ 293 §55]

618 735 [1961c 643 §5, 1969 ¢ 88 §2, repealed by 1973
¢ 293 §55]

618 740
¢ 293 §55)

618 750
616 085]

618 760
618 770
618 780
618 780
618 800
618 810

[Repealed by 1973 ¢ 293 §55]
|Amended by 1953 ¢ 371 §B repealed by 1973

[Amended by 1953 ¢ 373 §8, repealed by 1973

[Amended by 1967 ¢ 122 §2, repealed by 1973
|[Amended by 1961 c 643 §3. renumbered

[1953 ¢ 373 §6, repealed by 1973 c 293 §55]
{Repealed by 1973 ¢ 293 §55]
[Repealed by 1973 ¢ 293 §55]
[Repealed by 1973 ¢ 293 §55]
[Repealed by 1973 ¢ 293 §55]
[Repealed by 1973 ¢ 293 §55]

PENALTIES

618 990 |[Repealed by 1973 c 293 §55)
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618.991 Penalties. (1) Violation of ORS {2) For the purposes of this section, each day
618 086, 618 096, 618 121 or 618 201 1s punisha-  of violation of ORS 618 086, 618 096, 618.121 or
ble as follows 618 201 18 a separate offense and the penalties

(a) If the violator 1s an individual, by impris-  provided 1n subsection (1) of this section apply to
onment for not more than six months, or a fine each such offense [1973 ¢ 293 §54]
not to exceed $500, or both

{b) If the violator 1s a person other than an
mndividual, by a fine of not more than $2,500
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